

Ref: STEX/SECT/2019

July 16, 2019

The Relationship Manager, DCS-CRD BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001

BSE Scrip Code: 500480

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051

NSE Symbol: CUMMINSIND

Subject: Press Release - July 16, 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam,

We are enclosing for your records a copy of the Press Release dated July 16, 2019 regarding resignation of Mr. Sandeep Sinha (DIN 02400175) as Managing Director, Director and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company.

CIN: L29112PN1962PLC012276

Kindly take this intimation on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Cummins India Limited

Hemiksha Bhojwani Compliance Officer

ICSI Membership Number: A22170

Encl.: As above.

# **News Release**



### Contact:

Harmeet Mehra – Communications Leader, India ABO +91 9823139900 +91 -20-6706-8410 harmeet.mehra@cummins.com

Jon Mills – Director, External Communications +1(317) 658-4540 jon.m.mills@cummins.com

#### For Release:

## Sandeep Sinha to leave Cummins India Limited.

PUNE – Cummins India Limited announced today that Sandeep Sinha, Managing Director of Cummins India and Vice President of Cummins India ABO, has resigned to pursue business interests outside of Cummins.

"We wish Sandeep well in his new career," said Norbert Nusterer, Vice President and President of Power Systems, Cummins Inc. "We will miss his leadership vision, strong business acumen, and commitment to excellence that enabled the ABO to continue delivering outstanding business performance. Throughout his career, Sandeep lived the Cummins value of excellence through his focus on areas such as safety, quality and operational efficiency. He will also be remembered for his deep commitment to building relationships with customers and employees."

Sinha joined Cummins in 2004 as a Corporate Indirect Purchasing Manager. Over his career at Cummins, he held several leadership roles in Corporate Strategy in the USA, New & Recon Parts and Industrial Engine Business in India. He played a key role in the start-up of multiple plants at the Cummins Megasite in Phaltan, India. Before taking his most recent leadership role, Sinha served as the Chief Operating Officer of Cummins India.

The Cummins India Limited Board of Directors is committed to confirming Sinha's successor and will run an efficient and expendient process. The company continues to operate under a strong leadership team and focused on continuing to deliver strong results for all stakeholders.

### **About Cummins India Limited**

Cummins India Limited designs, manufactures, distributes, and services engines and related technologies in India. The company operates through three business units: Engine Business, Power Systems Business, and Distribution Business. The Engine Business manufactures and markets diesel and natural

gas engines ranging from 65 HP to 400 HP for the low, medium, and heavy-duty on-highway commercial vehicle markets, as well as the off-highway commercial equipment industry comprising construction and compressor. The Power Systems Business provides power generation systems in standby power and distributed power generation for individual and institutional customers in various segments, such as infrastructure, IT/ITES, data centers, realty, healthcare, and hospitality; and high horsepower engines for mining, marine, railways, oil and gas, and defense applications, as well as manufactures and exports open and enclosed low kilowatt generator sets. The Distribution Business offers products, services, and solutions for equipment and engines; and provides after-market support services to customers in India, Nepal, and Bhutan.

The company also exports its products to the United States, the United Kingdom, Mexico, Singapore, and China. Cummins India Limited was founded in 1962 and is based in Pune, India. Cummins India Limited is a subsidiary of Cummins Inc.

### **About Cummins Inc.**

Cummins Inc., a global technology leader, is a corporation of complementary business segments that designs, manufactures, distributes and services a broad portfolio of power solutions that range from diesel engines to hybrid and electric platforms.

The company's products range from diesel and natural gas engines to hybrid and electric platforms, as well as related technologies, including transmissions, battery systems, fuel systems, controls, air handling, filtration, emission solutions, and power generation systems. Headquartered in Columbus, Indiana (U.S.), since its founding in 1919, Cummins employs approximately 62,600 people committed to powering a more prosperous world through three global corporate responsibility priorities critical to healthy communities: education, environment and equality of opportunity. Cummins serves customers in approximately 190 countries and territories through a network of approximately 600 company-owned and independent distributor locations, and over 7,600 dealer locations. In 2018, the company earned about \$2.1 billion on sales of \$23.8 billion. See how Cummins is powering a world that's Always On by accessing news releases and more information at <a href="https://www.cummins.com/always-on">https://www.cummins.com/always-on</a>. Follow Cummins on Twitter at <a href="https://www.cummins.com/c

###